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GrandWall Equipment Inc.
284-720 6th Street
New Westminster, B.C.
Canada, V3L 3C5
Phone: 1.604.518.7432
Fax: 604.526.3579
Email: 
info@grandwallequipment.ca
Website: 
www.grandwallequipment.ca
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This product is for climbing and mountaineering only. 
Climbing and mountaineering are dangerous. Understand 
and accept the risks involved before participating. Minors 
and others not able to assume this responsibility must be 
under the direct control of an experienced and responsible 
person. You are responsible for your own actions and 
decisions. Before using this product, read and understand all 
instructions and warnings that accompany it and familiarize 
yourself with its proper use, capabilities and limitations. Seek 
quali�ed instruction. Do not modify this product in any way. 
Failure to read and follow these warnings can result in severe 
injury or death!

WARNING [EN]!

NOTICE DʼUTILISATION
Ce dépliant vous explique par des illustrations comment utiliser 
correctement votre équipement d’escalade; il vous présente 
également les mauvaises utilisations les plus fréquentes. 
D’autres mauvais usages sont possibles. Aucun manuel ne peut 
couvrir chaque scenario possible. C’est de votre responsabilité 

Pour l’escalade et l’alpinisme uniquement. L’escalade et 
l’alpinisme sont des activités dangereuses. Vous devez 
comprendre et accepter les risques encourus avant de vous 
engager. Les mineurs et autres personnes dans l’incapacité 
d’assumer cette responsabilité doivent pratiquer sous le 
contrôle direct d’un adulte responsable et expérimenté. 
Vous êtes vous-même responsable de vos actes et de vos 
décisions. Avant d’utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire et 
assimiler l’intégralité des notices et des avertissements qui 
l’accompagnent, vous entraîner à l’utiliser correctement et 
vous familiariser avec ses possibilités et ses limites. Suivez 
une formation agréée. Ne pas modi�er le présent produit 
de quelque façon que ce soit. Le fait de ne pas lire et 
respecter ces avertissements peut être à l’origine de
blessures graves ou de mort!

AVERTISSEMENT [FR]!

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
This brochure explains the correct use and some common 
misuses for carabiners and quickdraws depicted in the 
illustrations. Other possible misuses exist. No manual can 
cover every possible scenario. It is your responsibility to learn 
the correct techniques for all of your climbing gear. Instruction 
manuals can help, but they are no substitute for quali�ed 
instruction.
Carabiners are extremely strong when loaded in the correct 
orientation. However, when a carabiner is loaded incorrectly 
(across its minor axis, with the gate open, over an edge, etc.) 
it can fail under extremely low loads. It is critical to place and 
orient your carabiners and quickdraws correctly. You must 
make sure that the carabiner will be loaded along its major 
axis with the gate closed (See illustration 1). This is the only 
orientation in which the carabiner will hold its full, rated 
strength. Make sure there are no protrusions or irregularities 
in the rock or in your protection system that could force the 
carabiner gate open (See illustration 2). Make sure there are 
no edges or protrusions that the carabiner could be loaded 
across (See illustration 3). Make sure that the carabiner cannot 
hang up on or near its nose (See illustration 4). Do not load a 
carabiner across its gate or minor axis (See illustration 5). Do 
not load a carabiner in 3 or more directions (See illustration 
6). Whenever you are clipping a rope into a carabiner, always 
make sure it enters from the back or rock-side of the carabiner 
and exits the front (See illustration 7). Orient the gate of the 
carabiner away from the direction of travel of the climber (See 
illustration 8) to keep the rope from running across the gate 
and possibly unclipping in a fall (See illustration 9 and 10). 
Locking carabiners should be used in any situation that 
requires more security than a non-locking carabiner can 
provide or whenever you are relying on a single connection 
point such as when you are clipping yourself into a belay 
anchor, or attaching a belay or rappel device to your harness. 
The general recommendations for all carabiners listed above 
apply equally to quickdraws. In most situations, especially 
when clipping bolts or pitons, the gates of both carabiners 
should face away from the direction of travel of the climber 
(See illustration 14). If the upper carabiner rotates onto its 
gate, it can hang up on the gate notch (See illustration 15) and 
it will fail at a very low load.When using locking carabiners, 
observe all the same precautions as you would for any other 
carabiner (See illustrations 1 - 10). If the rope runs over the 
locking sleeve, it can easily unlock the carabiner (See 
illustration 11). When belaying or rappelling, you must make 
sure that the locking carabiner is oriented correctly in your 
harness and that the belay device is correctly oriented in the 
locking carabiner. Many belay devices are prone to hanging up 
along the carabiner’s main axis or nose. If loaded in this 
fashion, the carabiner will fail far below its rated strength (See 
illustrations 12 and 13). 
Quickdraws consist of two carabiners connected by a short 
sling. They are commonly used to connect the rope to �xed 
protection like bolts or to extend gear placements to reduce 
rope drag. The general recommendations for all carabiners 
listed above apply equally to quickdraws. In most situations, 
especially when clipping bolts or pitons, the gates of both 
carabiners should face away from the direction of travel of the 
climber (See illustration 14). If the upper carabiner rotates 
onto its gate, it can hang up on the gate notch (See illustration 
15) and it will fail at a very low load.

INSPECTION AND LIFESPAN
The lifespan of carabiners and quickdraws is dictated by wear 
and damage rather than by time. Under moderate usage, with 
no exposure to salt water environments, corrosive agents, 
severe falls or damage, carabiners can easily last 10 years and 
quickdraw slings can last up to 5 years. However, any of the 
aforementioned factors can reduce their life span dramatically. 
You must inspect your carabiners and quickdraws frequently 
and take personal responsibility for evaluating their condition 
and retiring unsafe gear. Damaged gear must be retired and 
destroyed to prevent future use. Factors that reduce the 
lifespan of climbing gear: Falls, abrasion, wear, prolonged 
exposure to sunlight, saltwater/air or harsh environments. If 
you have any doubts about the dependability or integrity of 
your gear, retire it.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
Climbing gear must not come into contact with corrosive 
materials such as battery acid, battery fumes, solvents,
chlorine bleach, antifreeze, isopropyl alcohol or gasoline. Inspect 
your carabiners and quickdraws before every use. Look for 
any cracks or gouges in the carabiners as well as deep grooves 
from the rope. If there are any signs of damage, severe wear 
or changes in gate alignment, retire the carabiner. Look for 
any signs of abrasion or damage tothe sling and stitching. The 
area on the sling that rests between the carabiner and the rock 
is particularly susceptible to abrasion. Quickdraw slings should 
be retired if you see any signs of damage or discoloration,

d’apprendre les techniques correctes pour chaque équipement 
d’escalade. Les manuels d’utilisation peuvent aider, mais ils ne 
se substituent pas à une formation quali�ée. 
Les mousquetons sont exceptionnellement résistants quand ils 
sont chargés avec une orientation correcte. Cependant quand 
un mousqueton est chargé de manière incorrecte (à travers 
son petit axe, avec le doigt ouvert, en appui etc.) il peut céder 
sous des charges extrêmement faibles. Il est vital de placer et 
d’orienter votre mousqueton et votre dégaine correctement. 
Vous devez vous assurer que le mousqueton sera chargé le 
long de son grand axe avec le doigt fermé (Voir l'illustration 
1). C’est la seule orientation dans laquelle le mousqueton 
soutiendra maintiendra sa résistance intégrale, nominale. 
Assurez-vous qu’il n’y a pas de protrusions ou d’irrégularités 
dans le rocher ou dans votre système de protection qui 
pourrait forcer à ouvrir le doigt (Voir l'illustration 2). 
Assurez-vous qu’il n’y a pas d’arête ou de protrusion car dans 
ce cas le mousqueton pourrait être chargé en travers (Voir 
l'illustration 3). Assurez-vous que le mousqueton ne peut pas 
s’accrocher sur ou près de son nez (Voir l'illustration 4). Ne 
chargez jamais un mousqueton en travers de son doigt ou de 
son petit axe (Voir l'illustration 5). Ne chargez jamais un 
mousqueton dans plus de 2 directions (Voir l'illustration 6). A 
chaque fois que vous mousquetonnez la corde, assurez-vous 
toujours qu’elle entre par l’arrière ou le coté « rocher » du 
mousqueton et sort par l’avant (Voir l'illustration 7). Orientez 
le doigt du mousqueton dans une direction opposée à 
l’itinéraire du grimpeur (Voir l'illustration 8) pour empêcher la 
corde de passer à travers le doigt et éviter un possible 
décrochage dans une chute (Voir les illustrations 9 et 10).
Le verrouillage des mousquetons devra être utilisé pour 
chaque situation qui requiert plus de sécurité qu’un 
nonverrouillage du mousqueton ne peut fournir ou à chaque 
fois que vous vous �ez à un seul point de rattachement, 
comme quand vous vous attachez à un point d’ancrage assuré, 
ou vous attachez à un dispositif d’assurage, ou attachez un 
dispositif de rappel à votre baudrier. Quand vous utilisez des 
mousquetons de verrouillage, observez les mêmes précautions 
que vous auriez prises pour n’importe que autre mousqueton 
(Voir les illustrations 1 - 10). Si la corde parcourt le système de 
verrouillage, cela peut facilement déverrouiller le mousqueton 
(Voir l'illustration 11). Quand vous assurez ou vous êtes en 
rappel, vous devez vous assurez que le verrouillage du 
mousqueton est orienté correctement dans votre baudrier et 
que le dispositive d’assurage est correctement orienté dans le 
mousqueton de verrouillage. Beaucoup de dispositifs 
d’assurage sont enclin à pendre le long des arêtes ou nez du 
mousqueton. Si c’est chargé de cette façon, le mousqueton 
cassera bien en dessous de sa résistance nominale (Voir les 
illustration 12 et 13).
Les dégaines sont constituées de deux mousquetons reliés par 
une courte sangle. Ils sont communément utilisés pour relier la 
corde à un point �xe comme les boulons ou allonger un 
dispositif a�n de réduire la tension de la corde. Les conseils 
généraux pour tous les mousquetons indiqués ci-dessus 
s’appliquent également aux dégaines. Dans la plupart des 
situations, particulièrement en coupant des boulons ou des 
pitons, les doigts des deux mousquetons devraient regarder 
une direction opposée au déplacement du grimpeur (Voir 
l'illustration 14). Si le mousqueton supérieur tourne sur son 
doigt, il peut s’accrocher sur l’entaille du doigt (Voir 
l'illustration 15). S’il est chargé dans cette position, cela 
cassera avec une charge très faible. 

INSPECTION ET DURÉE DE VIE
La durée de vie des mousquetons est fonction de l’usage et des 
dommages plutôt que du temps. Avec un usage modéré, sans 
exposition aux atmosphères salines, agents corrosifs, des 
chutes sévères ou dommageables, les mousquetons peuvent 
facilement durer 10 ans et les sangles de la dégaine peuvent 
durer plus de 5 ans. Cependant, un des facteurs mentionnés 
ci-dessus peut réduire leur durée de vie de façon dramatique. 
Vous devez inspecter vos mousquetons et dégaines 
fréquemment et prendre vos responsabilités pour l’évaluation 
de leur condition et retirer le matériel peu sûr.  Le matériel 
endommagé doit être mis au rebut et détruit a�n d’éviter 
toute utilisation ultérieure. Facteurs qui réduisent la durée de 
vie du matériel d’escalade: les chutes, l’abrasion, l’usure, une 
exposition prolongée aux rayons du soleil, l’eau de 
mer/atmosphère marine ou les conditions particulièrement 
dif�ciles. Si vous avez des doutes au sujet de la �abilité de 
votre équipement, mettez-le au rebut.

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE
Le matériel d’escalade ne doit pas entrer en contact avec des 
substances corrosives telles que l’acide de batterie, les fumées 
de batteries, les solvants, l’eau de Javel, l’antigel, l’alcool 
isopropylique ou l’essence. Inspectez vos mousquetons et 
dégaines avant chaque utilisation. Recherchez les �ssures ou 
gouges dans les mousquetons et aussi les rayures profondes de 
la corde. S’il y a des signes de dommages, d’usure sévère ou 
changements dans l’alignement du doigt, retirez ce 
mousqueton. Recherchez les signes d’abrasion ou de 
dommage à la sangle aux coutures. La zone située sur la 
sangle qui repose entre le mousqueton et le rocher est 
particulièrement susceptible de s’abraser. Les sangles de la 
dégaine devront être retirées si vous observez des signes de 
dommage ou de décoloration, après une chute sévère, ou 
après cinq ans. L’alliage utilisé pour les mousquetons est très 
sensible à la corrosion de l’eau salée. Rincez vos mousquetons 
à l’eau douce, sechez les parfaitement, et relubri�ez-les après 
chaque utilisation dans un environnement d’eau salée. Si vous 
avez un soupçon sur l’intégrité de votre mousqueton, 
retirez-le.

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Tenez vos dégaines hors de portée des substances corrosives 

lou des solvants. Les acides sont vraiment très dangereux pour 
les sangles de dégaine et autres équipement d’escalade en 
nylon. Si vos dégaines entrent en contact avec des substances 
corrosives ou des solvants, retirez-les immédiatement. 
Entreposez vos dégaines dans un endroit frais, sombre et bien 
ventilé.

CHOIX DʼAUTRES PIÈCES DE MATÉRIEL
Utilisez ce produit conjointement avec d’autres équipements 
d’alpinisme CEN certi�és et compatibles. L’escalade sur roche 
et l’alpinisme imposent l’utilisation de cordes dynamiques (EN 
892) qui absorbent l’énergie générée lors d’unechute. Il est de 
votre responsabilité d’apprendre les techniques correctes pour 
tout votre équipement d’escalade. 

VALEURS DE RÉSISTANCE
Les valeurs de résistance du matériel d’escalade fournissent la 
valeur minimale de résistance à la rupture du produit. Le fait 
de solliciter le matériel d’escalade à la valeur de résistance 
indiquée provoquera sa rupture.

MARQUAGES
         : Logo de GrandWall Equipment.
22 kN: Résistance minimale à la rupture en kN.
         : Résistance minimale à la rupture en kN; doigt fermé, 
grand axe.closed, major axis.
         : Résistance minimale à la rupture en kN; doigt ouvert, 
grand axe.
         : Résistance minimale à la rupture en kN; doigt fermé, 
petit axe.
       : Connecteur de type H ou HMS. Pour l’assurage 
dynamique sur système d’assurage.
         : Connecteur de type X ou Oval.
         : Connecteur de type B ou de base.
092014 : Indique la date de fabrication.
CE 0321 : Indique que ce produit répond aux exigences de 
la directive 89/686/CEE du Conseil relative aux équipements 
de protection individuelle (EPI).
CE 1019 : Indique que ce produit répond aux exigences de 
la directive 89/686/CEE du Conseil relative aux équipements 
de protection individuelle (EPI).
EN 12275 : Cet EPI (équipements de protection 
individuelle) est conforme à la norme EN 12275, la norme CE 
pour les équipements d'alpinisme - connecteurs.
EN 566 : Cet EPI est conforme à la norme EN 566, la norme 
CE pour les équipements d'alpinisme - élingues.
UIAA 121 : Cet EPI est conforme à l'UIAA 121, la norme 
UIAA pour l'équipement d'alpinisme - connecteurs.
La certi�cation et la surveillance des produits GrandWall 
Equipment sont réalisés par: 
1. SATRA Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, 
Kettering, Northamptonshire NN16 8SD, United Kingdom
Noti�ed body number 0321
2. WUÚ, a.s., Ostrava-Radvanice, Pikartská 1337/7, 716 07, 
Czech Republic, Noti�ed body number 1019

LIMITES DE GARANTIE
Les produits d'escalade GrandWall Equipment sont garantis à 
l'acheteur original au détail pour être exempt de vices de 
matériaux et de fabrication pour un achat l'année suivante et 
sera remplacé sans frais, si après notre inspection, aucun abus 
ou l'altération est trouvée. GrandWall Equipment ne garantit 
pas les produits qui montrent l'usure normale ou qui ont été 
utilisés ou entretenus correctement, modi�é ou altéré ou 
endommagé de quelque façon.

               Si vous ne comprenez pas 
complètement quelque chose ci-dessus ou 
si vous avez des questions, contactez 
GrandWall Equipment au 
1.604.518.7432 ou 
info@grandwallequipment.ca 

gekommen sind dann rangieren Sie sie sofort aus. Lagern Sie 
Ihre Expresschlingen in einem kühlen, dunklen, gut belüfteten 
Ort fern von direktem Sonnenlicht.

VERWENDUNG ANDERER AUSRÜSTUNGSGE-
GENSTÄNDE
Dieses Produkt sollte mit einer kompatiblen CE-zerti�zierten 
Bergsteigerausrüstung verwendet werden. Beim Klettern und 
Bergsteigen müssen Dynamikseile (EN 892) verwendet 
werden, um bei einem Sturz den Fangstoss aufzufangen. Es 
liegt in Ihrer Verantwortung, die richtigen Techniken für die 
Nutzung Ihrer gesamten Kletterausrüstung zu erlernen.

BRUCHLASTGRENZEN
Die Bruchlastgrenzen von Kletterausrüstung geben die 
Mindestfestigkeit des Produkts an. Wird Kletterausrüstung bis 
zu dieser Grenze hin oder darüber hinaus belastet, wird sie zu 
Bruch gehen.

KENNZEICHNUNGEN
          : Das Logo von GrandWall Equipment.
22kN : Minimale Bruchlast in kN.
           : Minimale Bruchlast in kN; Schnapper geschlossen, 
Längsachse.
           : Minimale Bruchlast in kN; Schnapper geöffnet, 
Längsachse.
           : Minimale Bruchlast in kN; Schnapper geschlossen, 
Querachse.
          : Verbindungselement des Typs H oder HMS. Für das 
dynamische Sichern mithilfe eines Sicherungsgeräts.
            : Verbindungselement des Typs X oder ovales 
Verbindungselement.
             : Verbindungselement des Typs B oder grund 
Verbindungselement.
092014 : Zeigt das Datum der Herstellung.
CE 0321 : Gibt an, dass die Ausrüstung den 
Anforderungen der Richtlinien der Council Directive 
89/686/EEC zu Personenschutzausrüstungen entspricht.
CE 1019 : Gibt an, dass die Ausrüstung den 
Anforderungen der Richtlinien der Council Directive 
89/686/EEC zu Personenschutzausrüstungen entspricht.
EN 12275 : Diese PSA (Persönliche Schutzausrüstung) 
entspricht EN 12275, Die CE-Norm für Bergsteigerausrüstung 
- Karabinern.
EN 566 : Diese PSA entspricht EN 566, der CE-Norm für 
Bergsteigerausrüstung - Expresschlingen.
UIAA 121 : Diese PSA entspricht UIAA 121, Die 
UIAA-Standard für Bergsteigerausrüstung - Karabinern.
Zerti�zierung und Kontrolle der GrandWall Equipment 
Produkte erfolgen durch:
1. SATRA Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford 
Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire NN16 8SD, United 
Kingdom
Noti�ed body number 0321
2. WUÚ, a.s., Ostrava-Radvanice, Pikartská 1337/7, 716 
07, Czech Republic, Noti�ed body number 1019

BEGRENZTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
GrandWall Equipment Produkte sind auf die ursprüngliche 
Einzelhandel Käufer garantiert frei von Mängeln in Material 
und Verarbeitung für ein Jahr nach dem Kauf und wird 
kostenlos ersetzt werden, wenn nach unserer Kontrolle, kein 
Missbrauch oder Veränderung zu �nden ist. GrandWall 
Equipment übernimmt keine Garantie für Produkte, die 
normale Abnutzung oder verwendet worden sind oder 
gewartet falsch, modi�ziert oder geändert, beschädigt oder in 
irgendeiner Art und Weise zu zeigen.

               Falls Sie die vorstehenden 
Hinweise nicht verstanden oder 
irgendwelche Fragen haben, wenden Sie 
sich bitte an GrandWall Equipment über 
1.604.518.7432 oder 
info@grandwallequipment.ca

ISTRUZIONI PER LʼUSO
Questo opuscolo spiega l’uso corretto e alcuni esempi di 
utilizzo scorretto del materiale da arrampicata illustrati nelle 
�gure allegate. Logicamente esistono molti altri possibili 
utilizzi scorretti. Nessun manuale può illustrare tutti i casi 
possibili. È sotto la vostra responsabilità imparare le tecniche 
corrette per tutto il vostro equipaggiamento da arrampicata. 
I manuali di istruzioni possono essere utili, ma non 
sostituiscono una formazione quali�cata.
I moschettoni hanno una forza eccezionale se il carico viene 
applicato nella direzione corretta. Comunque, quando si 
esercita un peso scorretto sul moschettone (lungo l’asse 
minore, con la leva aperta, su un bordo, ecc.), esso può 
cedere sotto pesi estremamente bassi. È di fondamentale 
importanza posizionare e orientare correttamente i 
moschettoni e i rinvii. Dovete assicurarvi che il moschettone 

auszurichten. Stellen Sie sicher dass der Karabiner entlang der 
Rückseite oder Längsachse mit geschlossenem Schnapper
belastet wird (Siehe Abbildung 1). Nur in dieser Ausrichtung 
kann der Karabiner seine volle Nennfestigkeit erreichen. 
Vorsprünge oder Unregelmäßigkeiten am Gestein oder an 
Ausrüstungsgegenständen können versehentlich den 
Karabinerschnapper aufdrücken (Siehe Abbildung 2). Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass der Karabiner nicht über Kanten und 
Vorsprünge hinweg belastet wird (Siehe Abbildung 3). Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass der Karabiner nicht an oder in der Nähe der 
Karabinernase eingehängt wird (Siehe Abbildung 4). Belasten 
Sie einen Karabiner niemals über den Schnappverschluss oder 
der Querachse hinweg (Siehe Abbildung 5). Belasten Sie einen 
Karabiner niemals in mehr als 2 Richtungen (Siehe Abbildung 
6). Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Seil immer von der Bergseite aus 
in den Karabiner eingehängt wird und von der Bergseite aus 
zu Ihnen hinführt. (Siehe Abbildung 7) Richten Sie den 
Karabinerschnapper so aus das sich dieser entgegengesetzt 
Ihrer Kletterstrecke be�ndet (Siehe Abbildung 8), damit das 
Seil nicht über den Schnapper läuft, was bei einem Sturz zum 
öffnen das Karabiners führen könnte (Siehe Abbildungen 9 
und 10).
Verschlusskarabiner sollten in allen Situationen eingesetzt 
werden in denen ein Karabiner ohne Verschluss nicht 
genügend Sicherheit bietet. Solche Situationen sind zum 
Beispiel wenn Sie sich auf einen einzelnen Karabinerhaken als 
Selbstsicherung oder zum einklinken in das Abseilgerät 
verlassen müssen. Beachten Sie bei der Verwendung von 
Verschlusskarabinern die gleichen Vorsichtsregeln wie für 
jeden anderen Karabinerhaken (Siehe Abbildungen 1 - 10). 
Wenn das Seil über die Verschlusshülse läuft, kann es den 
Karabiner möglicherweise entriegeln (Siehe Abbildung 11). 
Beim Sichern oder Abseilen müssen Sie sicherstellen dass der 
Verschlusskarabiner an Ihrem Klettergurt korrekt eingehängt 
und ausgerichtet ist und dass das Sicherungs oder Abseilgerät 
richtig in den Verschlusskarabiner einghängt ist. Es kann 
vorkommen das sich ein Sicherungsgerät so weit verlagrt das 
der Karabiner über die Querachse oder im Bereich der 
Karabinernase belastet wird. Wenn der Karabiner auf diese 
Weise belastet wird, kann er weit unter seiner 
Festigkeitskennzeichnung versagen (Siehe Abbildungen 12 
und 13).
Expresschlingen bestehen aus zwei mit einer kurzen Schlinge 
verbundenen Karabinerhaken. Sie werden hauptsächlich zur 
Verbindung des Seils mit festen Absicherungen, wie Haken, 
oder zur Verlängerung der Sicherungspunkte, um erhöte 
Seilreibung zu verhindern eingesetzt. Die oben angeführten 
Anweisungen für Karabiner gelten auch für Expresschlingen. 
In den moisten Situationen, besonders beim Einhängen in 
Normal, Bohr-oder Eisshrauben, sollten die Schnapper beider 
Karabiner von der Bewegungsrichtung des Kletterers 
abgewandt sein (Siehe Abbildung 14). Wenn sich der obere 
Karabiner auf den Schnapper dreht dann kann sich der 
Karabinerhaken am Schnapper und der Hakenöse festhaken 
(Siehe Abbildung 15). Bei Belastung in dieser Position kann 
der Karabiner bei einer sehr geringen Last versagen.

KONTROLLE UND LEBENSDAUER
Die Lebensdauer von Karabinern wird mehr von Verschleiß 
und Beschädigungen als von der Zeit bestimmt. Bei mäßigem 
Gebrauch, ohne Beeinträchtigung durch Salzwasser, 
korrodierende Stoffe, schwere Stürze oder Beschädigungen 
können Karabinerhaken ohne weiteres 10 Jahre und 
Expresschlingen bis zu 5 Jahren genutzt werden. Allerdings 
kann jeder der genannten Faktoren die Lebensdauer drastisch 
verkürzen. Sie müssen Ihre Karabiner und Expresschlingen 
häu�g kontrollieren und persönlich Verantwortung für die 
Beurteilung des Zustandes Ihrer Ausrüstung übernehmen. 
Unsichere Ausrüstungsteile sollten Sie sofort ausrangieren und 
entsorgen um sicherzustellen, dass jede künftige Nutzung
ausgeschlossen ist. Beschädigte Ausrüstung muss zerstört und 
entsorgt werden, um eine weitere Verwendung zu verhindern. 
Die folgenden Faktoren verkürzen die Lebensdauer von 
Kletterausrüstung: Stürze, Abrieb, Abnutzung, lange direkte 
Sonneneinstrahlung, Salzwasser, salzhaltige Luft, raue 
Witterungsbedingungen.
Wenn Sie aus irgendeinem Grund, um die Integrität oder die 
Zuverlässigkeit eines Karabiner Zweifel haben, zurückziehen es.

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG
Kletterausrüstung darf nicht mit Korrosionsmitteln in Kontakt 
kommen, beispielsweise Bat terief lüssigkeit oder - dämpfe, 
Lösungsmittel, Isopropylalkohol, Benzin, Frostschutzmittel 
oder Chlorbleiche. Kontrollieren Sie Ihre Karabiner und 
Expresschlingen vor jedem Gebrauch. Schauen Sie nach Rissen 
oder Kerben am Karabiner sowie nach tiefen Ausschleifungen 
durch das Seil. Achten Sie auf alle Anzeichen von Abrieb oder 
Beschädigungen an der Schlinge und den Nähten. Der Teil der 
Schlinge zwischen dem Karabiner und dem Gestein ist 
besonders anfällig für Abrieb. Expresschlingen sollten bei 
Anzeichen von Schäden oder Verfärbungen des Materiales, 
nach einem schweren Sturz oder nach fünfjähriger Nutzung 
ausrangiert werden. Anhand der für Karabiner verwendeten 
Legierung sind Salzwasserumgebungen für Karabiner 
schädigend. Sie sollten nach jeder Nutzung in 
Salzwasserumgebung alle Karabiner mit klaren Wasser 
abspülen, trocknen und nachölen. Wenn Sie Anlass zu Zweifeln 
an der Unversehrtheit eines Karabiners haben, rangieren Sie 
ihn aus.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Halten Sie Ihre Expresschlingen von korrodierenden 
Substanzen oder Lösungsmitteln fern. Säuren sind für 
Expresschlingen und anderen Kletterausrüstungsgegen-
ständen, die aus Nylon gefertigt sind, außerordentlich 
schädlich. Wenn Ihre Expresschlingen mit irgendwelchen 
korrodierenden Substanzen oder Lösungsmitteln in Kontakt 

after a severe fall, or after�ve years. The alloy used in 
carabiners  is very susceptible to saltwater corrosion. Rinse 
your carabiners in freshwater, dry them thoroughly, and 
re-lubricate them after every use in a saltwater environment. 
If you have any reason to doubt the integrity or dependability 
of a carabiner or quickdraw, retire it.      

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT
Keep your carabiners and quickdraws away from any 
corrosive substances or solvents. Acids are exceptionally bad 
for quickdraw slings and other nylon climbing equipment. If 
your carabiners or quickdraws come into contact with any 
corrosive substances or solvents, retire them immediately. 
Store your carabiners and quickdraws in a cool, dark, 
well-ventilated area.

CHOOSING OTHER COMPONENTS
Use this product with other compatible CEN certi�ed 
mountaineering equipment. 
Rock climbing and mountaineering require the use of dynamic 
ropes (EN 892) that absorb energy when arresting a fall. It is 
your responsibility to learn the correct techniques for all of 
your climbing gear.

RATINGS
Climbing gear strength ratings give the minimum breaking 
strength of the product. Loading climbing gear to its rated 
strength will cause it to fail.

MARKINGS
         : GrandWall Equipment logo.  
22 kN: Minimum breaking strength in kN.
        : Minimum breaking strength in kN; gate closed, major 
axis.
        : Minimum breaking strength in kN; gate open, major 
axis.
        : Minimum breaking strength in kN; gate closed, minor 
axis.
       : Type H or HMS connector; for dynamic belaying using a 
belay device.
         : Type X or Oval Connector.
         : Type B or Basic Connector.
092014 : Indicates the date of manufacture.
CE 0321 : Indicates that this product meets the 
requirements of Council Directive 89/686/EEC relating to 
personal protective equipment (PPE).
CE 1019 : Indicates that this product meets the 
requirements of Council Directive 89/686/EEC relating to 
personal protective equipment (PPE).
EN 12275 : This PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) 
conforms to EN 12275, The CE
standard for Mountaineering equipment – connectors.
EN 566 : This PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) 
conforms to EN 566, The CE standard for Mountaineering 
equipment – slings.
UIAA 121 : This PPE conforms to UIAA 121, The UIAA 
standard for Mountaineering equipment – connectors.
Certi�cation and monitoring of GrandWall Equipment 
products are performed by: 
1. SATRA Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford 
Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire NN16 8SD, United 
Kingdom
Noti�ed body number 0321
2. WUÚ, a.s., Ostrava-Radvanice, Pikartská 1337/7, 716 
07, Czech Republic, Noti�ed body number 1019

LIMITED WARRANTY
GrandWall Equipment products are warranted to the original 
retail buyer to be free from defects in materials and 
workmanship for one year following purchase and will be 
replaced without charge, if after our inspection, no misuse or 
alteration is found. GrandWall Equipment does not warrant 
products which show normal wear and tear or that have been 
used or maintained improperly, modi�ed or altered, or 
damaged in any manner. 

               If you do not
completely understand any of
the above or if you have 
questions, contact GrandWall Equipment 
at 1.604.518.7432 or 
info@grandwallequipment.ca

Dieses Produkt ist nur zum Einsatz beim Klettern und 
Bergsteigen vorgesehen. Verstehen und akzeptieren Sie vor 
dem Ausüben dieser Sportart die damit verbundenen 
Risiken. Minderjährige und andere Personen, die nicht in der 
Lage sind, diese Verantwortung zu übernehmen, müssen der 
direkten Aufsicht einer erfahrenen und verantwortlichen 
Person unterstehen. Sie sind für Ihre Unternehmungen und 
Entscheidungen selbst verantwortlich. Lesen und verstehen 
Sie vor dem Einsatz dieses Produkts alle beiliegenden 
Anleitungen und Warnhinweise und machen Sie sich mit den 
richtigen Einsatzmöglichkeiten und Einschränkungen vertraut. 
Ziehen Sie eine erfahrene Person zurate. Verändern Sie 
dieses Produkt in keinster Weise. Sie diese Warnhinweise 
nicht lesen und nicht beachten, kann dies zu schweren 
Verletzungen oder Tod führen!

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
In dieser Broschüre wird der richtige Gebrauch und einige 
häu�g vorkommende Fehler beim Gebrauch von 
Kletterausrüstung anhand der Abbildungen beschrieben. Es 
existieren jedoch noch weitere Möglichkeiten des fehlerhaften 
Gebrauchs. Eine Gebrauchsanleitung kann nicht alle möglichen 
Anwendungsfehler beschreiben. Es liegt in Ihrer 
Verantwortung, sich mit der Einsatztechnik aller Ihrer 
Ausrüstungsgegenstände Vertraut zu machen. 
Gebrauchsanleitungen sind kein Ersatz für quali�zierte 
Schulung.
Karabiner sind außerordentlich bruchfest, wenn sie in der 
richtigen Ausrichtung belastet werden. Wenn ein Karabiner 
jedoch falsch belastet wird (über die Querachse, mit offenem 
Schnapper, über eine Kante usw.) kann er schon bei extreme 
niedrigen Lasten versagen. Es ist besonders wichtig, Ihre 
Karabiner und Expresschlingen richtig zu platzieren und 

WARNUNG [DE]!

Questo prodotto è destinato unicamente all’arrampicata su 
roccia e all’alpinismo. L’arrampicata e l’alpinismo sono 
attività pericolose. È utile capire ed accettare i rischi insiti in 
tale pratica prima di parteciparvi. Minori e altre persone non 
in grado di assumersi tali responsabilità devono essere 
controllate e gestite da persone esperte. Sei responsabile 
delle tue azioni e devi assumerti I rischi derivanti dalle tue 
decisioni. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere e capire 
tutte le istruzioni e avvertenze allegate, acquistare 
dimestichezza con le caratteristiche del prodotto, le sue 
capacità e limiti, e cercare di ottenere un allenamento 
corretto nell’utilizzo dell’attrezzatura. Non modi�care il 
prodotto in alcun modo. Errori nella lettura e nel rispetto di 
quanto affermato in questa avvertenza può risultare in 
grave incidente o morte!

AVVERTENZE [IT]!
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Este producto es solo para escalada y montañismo. La 
escalada y el montañismo son actividades peligrosas. Usted 
es responsable de sus propias acciones y decisiones. Antes de 
practicarlos, debes comprender y aceptar los riesgos que 
implican. Los menores y demás personas que no sean 
capaces de asumir su responsabilidad deben practicarlos bajo 
el control directo de alguien responsable y con experiencia. 
El responsable de tus propios actos y decisiones eres tú. Antes 
de usar este producto, lee y comprende todas las 
instrucciones y advertencias que lo acompañan, y 
familiarízate con su uso adecuado, sus posibilidades y sus 
limitaciones. Busca instrucción cuali�cada. No modi�ques 
este producto en modo alguno. No leer u observar estas 
advertencias puede acarrear lesiones graves o fatales!

ADVERTENCIA [ES]!

Acest produs este exclusiv numai pentru escaladă si 
alpinism. Escalada si alpinismul sunt sporturi periculoase. 
Informați-vă și acceptați  riscurile implicate înainte de a le 
practica. Minori și alții care nu pot să-și asume această 
responsabilitate trebuie să �e sub controlul direct al unei 
persoane responsabile si cu experiență. Sunteti responsabil 
pentru propriile actiuni si decizii. Înainte de a utiliza acest 
produs, citiți și înțelegeți toate instrucțiunile și 
avertismente care îl însoțesc și să vă familiarizați cu 
folosirea corectă, capacitățile și limitele acestui produs. 
Căutați instruire profesională. Nu modi�cați acest produs, 
în nici un fel. Nerespectarea acestor avertizări pot duce la 
răniri grave sau chiar la deces!

AVERTIZARE [RO]!

Niniejszy produkt służy wyłącznie do wspinaczki i 
alpinizmu. Wspinaczka i alpinizm są niebezpieczne. Przed 
uczestnictwem w tych sportach należy zrozumieć i 
zaakceptować związane z nimi ryzyko. Osoby nieletnie i nie 
będące w stanie wziąć na siebie takiej odpowiedzialności 
muszą być pod bezpośrednią kontrolą doświadczonej i 
odpowiedzialnej osoby. Użytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za 
własne czyny i decyzje. Przed użyciem niniejszego produktu, 
należy przeczytać i zrozumieć wszystkie instrukcje i 
ostrzeżenia z nim związane, jak również zapoznać się z 
jego prawidłowym użytkowaniem, możliwościami i 
ograniczeniami. Należy przejść profesjonalny instruktaż. 
Nie wolno mody�kować niniejszego produktu w żaden 
sposób. Nie przeczytanie i nie zastosowanie się do 
niniejszych ostrzeżeń może prowadzić do poważnych 
obrażeń lub śmierci!

OSTRZEŻENIE [PL]!

corda dinamica (EN 892) la quale assorba l’energia nel 
momento in cui blocca una caduta.  È sotto la vostra 
responsabilità imparare le tecniche corrette per tutte le vostre 
attrezzature da arrampicata. 

INDICI
Gli indici di resistenza presenti sul materiale da arrampicata 
riferiscono il valore massimo di resistenza alla rottura del 
prodotto. Caricare l’attrezzatura arrivando al limite di 
resistenza indicato porterà alla rottura della stessa.

MARCATURE
            : Logo di GrandWall Equipment
22kN : Forza di resistenza minima in kN.
             : Forza di resistenza minima in kN; leva chiusa, asse 
principale.
             : Forza di resistenza minima in kN; leva aperta, asse 
principale.
           : Forza di resistenza minima in kN; leva chiusa, asse 
minore.
           : Connet tore di Tipo H o HMS. Per un’assicurazione 
dinamica utilizzando un attrezzo meccanico per 
l’assicurazione.
           : Connettore di Tipo X o Ovale.
           : Connettore di Tipo B o di Base.
092014 : Indica la data di produzione.
CE 0321 : Indica che il moschettone rispetta le norme della 
direttiva del consiglio 89/686/EEC relative 
all’equipaggiamento protettivo personale.
CE 1019 : Indica che il moschettone rispetta le norme della 
direttiva del consiglio 89/686/EEC relative 
all’equipaggiamento protettivo personale.
EN 12275 : Questo PPE è conforme alla norma EN 12275, 
gli standard CE per gli equipaggiamenti da alpinismo – 
connettori.
EN 566 : Questo PPE è conforme alla norma EN 566, gli 
standard CE per gli equipaggiamenti da alpinismo – rinvii.
UIAA 121 : Questo PPE è conforme alla norma UIAA 121, 
gli standard UIAA per gli equipaggiamenti da alpinismo – 
connettori.
Le certi�cazioni e i controlli dei prodotti GrandWall 
Equipment sono eseguite da:
1. SATRA Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford 
Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire NN16 8SD, United 
Kingdom
Noti�ed body number 0321
2. WUÚ, a.s., Ostrava-Radvanice, Pikartská 1337/7, 716 
07, Czech Republic, Noti�ed body number 1019

GARANZIA LIMITATA
GrandWall Equipment prodotti sono garantiti per l'acquirente 
originale come esenti da difetti nei materiali e manodopera 
per un acquisto anno successivo e sarà sostituito 
gratuitamente, se dopo la nostra ispezione, nessun abuso o 
l'alterazione è stata trovata. GrandWall Equipment non 
garantisce i prodotti che presentano normale usura o che 
sono stati usati o mantenuto in modo improprio, modi�cato o 
alterato o danneggiato in qualsiasi modo.

                Se non comprendete 
pienamente qualcosa di quanto scritto 
sopra o se avete domande contattate 
GrandWall Equipment al 1.604.518.7432 
o info@grandwallequipment.ca

sia caricato lungo la barra o asse maggiore con la leva chiusa 
(Vedi illustrazione 1). Solo con questo orientamento il 
moschettone reggerà completamente la forza stimata. 
Assicuratevi che non ci siano sporgenze o irregolarità nella 
roccia o nel vostro sistema di protezione che potrebbero far
aprire la leva del moschettone (Vedi illustrazione 2). 
Assicuratevi che non ci siano bordi o sporgenze attraverso le 
quali possa essere caricato il moschettone (Vedi illustrazione 
3). Assicuratevi che il moschettone non possa agganciarsi 
vicino al suo naso o su di esso (Vedi illustrazione 4). Non 
caricate mai un moschettone sulla leva o sull’asse minore 
(Vedi illustrazione 5). Non caricate mai un moschettone in 3 
o più direzioni (Vedi illustrazione 6). Quando state �ssando 
una corda a un moschettone, assicuratevi sempre che essa 
entri dal retro o dal lato della roccia del moschettone ed esca 
di fronte (Vedi illustrazione 7). Orientate la leva del 
moschettone lontano dalla direzione di viaggio dello 
scalatore (Vedi illustrazione 8) per impedire alla corda di 
imbattersi nel punto di apertura ed eventualmente sganciarsi 
in una caduta (Vedi illustrazioni 9 e 10).
Sarebbe bene usare i moschettoni a ghiera in tutte le 
situazioni che richiedono una sicurezza maggiore di quella 
che un moschettone non a ghiera può offrire, oppure se state 
facendo af�damento su un solo punto di connessione, ad 
esempio quando vi agganciate a un ancoraggio di 
assicurazione, oppure quando attaccate alla vostra 
imbragatura un ancoraggio o uno strumento per la calata.
Quando usate moschettoni a ghiera, osservate le stesse 
precauzioni che osservereste per qualunque altro 
moschettone (Vedi illustrazioni 1 - 10).
La corda, se scorre sulla ghiera, può svitare con facilità il 
moschettone (Vedi illustrazione 11). Quando assicurate o 
scendete in doppia, dovete accertarvi che il moschettone a 
ghiera sia orientato correttamente nella vostra imbracatura e 
che lo strumento di assicurazione sia posizionato 
correttamente nel moschettone a ghiera. Molti strumenti di 
assicurazione tendono ad appendersi alla barra o al naso del 
moschettone. Se caricato in questa maniera, il moschettone 
potrà sostenere una quantità di forza molto inferiore a quella 
stimata (Vedi illustrazioni 12 e 13). 
I rinvii consistono in due moschettoni legati da una breve 
fettuccia. Sono comunemente usati per collegare la corda a 
protezioni �sse come appigli o altre protezioni estese, allo 
scopo di ridurre il peso della corda. Le raccomandazioni 
generali fatte sopra per i moschettoni si applicano anche ai 
rinvii. Nella maggior parte dei casi, specialmente quando 
agganciate spit o chiodi, le leve di entrambi i moschettoni 
dovrebbero essere rivolte dalla parte opposta alla direzione 
di marcia dello scalatore (Vedi illustrazione 14). E'essenziale 
che il moschettone superiore ruoti sulla sua leva, e possa 
agganciarsi alla forcella (Vedi illustrazione 15). Se è caricato 
in questa posizione, non cederà con un carico molto basso.

CONTROLLO E DURATA MEDIA DEL 
PRODOTTO
La durata di vita di un moschettone è determinata dall’usura 
e dal danneggiamento, non dal tempo. Con un uso moderato, 
senza esposizione ad ambienti con acqua salata, agenti 
corrosivi, cadute importanti o danni, i moschettoni possono 
facilmente durare 10 anni e le fettucce dei rinvii possono 
arrivare a 5 anni. Comunque, tutti i fattori menzionati sopra 
possono ridurre drasticamente la durata della loro vita. 
Dovete ispezionare di frequente i vostri moschettoni e rinvii e 
prendervi personalmente la responsabilità di valutare le loro 
condizioni ed eliminare gli strumenti non sicuri. Doveste 
distruggere gli strumenti che eliminate per evitare ogni 
possibilità di usarli in futuro. Fattori che riducono la durata 
media dell’attrezzatura d’arrampicata: Cadute, abrasioni, 
logorio, esposizione prolungata alla luce solare, acqua/aria 
salata o ambienti ostili. Se avete dubbi sull’af�dabilità del 
vostro materiale, cessarne l’uso.

CURA E MANUTENZIONE
L’attrezzatura da arrampicata non deve entrare in contatto 
con materiali corrosivi come acido batterico, vapori acidi, 
solventi, candeggina clorata, anti-gelo, alcool isopropilico o 
gasolio. Controllate i vostri moschettoni e rinvii prima di ogni 
uso.
Cercate qualunque incrinatura o graf�o nei moschettoni e i 
solchi nella corda. Controllare l’azione e l’allineamento della 
leva. Se c’è qualunque segno di danneggiamento, lesioni 
gravi o cambiamenti nell’allineamento della leva, eliminate il 
moschettone. Cercate qualunque segno di abrasione o 
danneggiamento della fettuccia e della cucitura. La parte 
della fettuccia che si trova fra il moschettone e la roccia è 
particolarmente a rischio di abrasione. Le fettucce del rinvio 
dovrebbero essere eliminate se vedete qualunque segno di
danneggiamento o scoloritura, dopo una caduta importante o 
dopo cinque anni. La lega usata per realizzarli è infatti molto 
incline a essere corrosa dall’acqua salata. Risciacquate i vostri 
moschettoni con acqua fresca, asciugateli accuratamente, e 
lubri�cateli nuovamente dopo ogni uso in ambiente con 
acqua salata. Se avete qualunque ragione per mettere in 
dubbio l’integrità di un moschettone, eliminatelo.

IMMAGGAZZINAMENTO E TRASPORTO
Tenere i vostri rinvii lontani da qualunque sostanza corrosive 
e dai solventi. Gli acidi sono dannosi soprattutto per le 
fettucce dei rinvii e altri attrezzi di nylon per l’arrampicata. 
Se i vostri rinvii entrano in contatto con qualunque solvente o 
sostanza corrosiva, eliminateli immediatamente. Conservate 
i vostri rinvii in un luogo fresco, buio, ben aerato.

LA SCELTA DI ALTRI COMPONENTI
Utilizzare questo prodotto insieme ad un’attrezzatura da 
alpinismo compatibile e certi�cata CE. L’arrampicata su roccia 
e l’alpinismo sono attività che richiedono l’utilizzo di una 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
En este folleto se explica el uso correcto del material de 
escalada que aparece en las ilustraciones, así como algunos 
usos erroneous que se le suelen dar, pero no todos. Ningún 
manual puede abarcar cada situación posible. Es su 
responsabilidad aprender las técnicas correctas para usar 
todos sus equipos de escalada. Los manuales de instrucciones 
pueden ser útiles, pero no sustituyen el entrenamiento 
brindado por personas cali�cadas.
Los mosquetones son extremadamente fuertes cuando se 
cargan con la orientación correcta. Sin embargo, cuando un 
mosquetón se carga incorrectamente (sobre su eje menor, con 
el pestillo abierto, sobre un borde, etc.) puede fallar con 
cargas muy bajas. Es fundamental colocar y orientar los 
mosquetones y las cintas exprés correctamente. Debe 
asegurarse de cargar el mosquetón a lo largo de su eje mayor 
y con el pestillo cerrado (Consulta la ilustración 1). Esta es la 
única orientación en la que el mosquetón presenta su 
resistencia nominal completa. Asegúrese de que no existan 
protuberancias ni irregularidades en la roca o en su sistema 
de protección que podrían abrir el pestillo (Consulta la 
ilustración 2). Asegúrese de que no existan bordes ni 
protuberancias sobre los cuales se pueda cargar el 
mosquetón (Consulta la ilustración 3). Asegúrese de que el 
mosquetón no pueda colgarse sobre su punta o cerca de ella 
(Consulta la ilustración 4). Nunca cargue un mosquetón sobre 

el pestillo o el eje menor (Consulta la ilustración 5). Nunca 
cargue un mosquetón en 3 o más direcciones (Consulta la 
ilustración 6). Cada vez que pase una cuerda por un 
mosquetón, asegúrese de que entre por la parte trasera (del 
lado de la roca) del mosquetón y salga por el frente (Consulta 
la ilustración 7). Oriente el pestillo del mosquetón en sentido 
contrario a la dirección de desplazamiento del escalador 
(Consulta la ilustración 8) para evitar que la cuerda corra por 
el pestillo y posiblemente se suelte en una caída (Consulta las 
ilustraciones 9 y 10).
Los mosquetones con seguro se deben utilizar en toda 
situación que requiera más seguridad que la otorgada por un 
mosquetón sin seguro, o cuando dependa de un solo punto de 
conexión, por ejemplo cuando se sujeta a un punto de 
anclaje, o conecta un dispositivo asegurador o de rápel a su 
arnés. Al utilizar mosquetones con seguro, tome las mismas 
precauciones que tomaría con cualquier otro mosquetón 
(Consulta las ilustraciones 1 - 10). Si la cuerda corre por 
sobre el manguito de seguro, puede fácilmente destrabar el 
mosquetón (Consulta la ilustración 10). Al asegurar o hacer 
rápel, debe veri�car que el mosquetón con seguro esté 
orientado correctamente en su arnés y que el dispositivo 
asegurador esté orientado correctamente en el mosquetón 
con seguro. Muchos dispositivos aseguradores son propensos 
a colgarse a lo largo del cuerpo o la punta del mosquetón. Si 
se lo carga de esta manera, el mosquetón fallará con un peso 
mucho menor a su resistencia nominal (Consulta las 
ilustraciones 12 y 13).
Las cintas exprés consisten en dos mosquetones conectados 
por una eslinga corta. Comúnmente se usan para conectar la 
cuerda a elementos de protección �jos como pernos o para 
extender la colocación de equipos para reducir el arrastre de 
la cuerda. Las recomendaciones generales para todos los 
mosquetones antes mencionadas se aplican de igual manera 
a las cintas exprés. 
En la mayoría de las situaciones, especialmente al �jar 
pernos o pitones, los pestillos de ambos mosquetones deben 
orientarse en sentido contrario a la dirección de 
desplazamiento del escalador (Consulta la ilustración 14). Si 
el mosquetón superior rota sobre su pestillo, puede colgarse 
sobre la muesca del pestillo (Consulta la ilustración 15). Si se 
carga en esta posición, fallará con una carga muy baja.

INSPECCIÓN Y LONGEVIDAD
La vida útil de los mosquetones es determinada por el 
desgaste y el daño, más que por el tiempo. En condiciones de 
uso moderado, sin exposición a ambientes de agua salada, 
agentes corrosivos, daños o caídas severas, los mosquetones
pueden fácilmente durar 10 años, y las eslingas de Cintas 
exprés pueden durar hasta 5 años. Sin embargo, cualquiera 
de los factores mencionados anteriormente puede reducir su 
vida útil drásticamente. Debe inspeccionar sus mosquetones y 
cintas exprés con frecuencia y hacerse personalmente 
responsable de evaluar su condición y retirar los equipos que 
no sean seguros. Debe destruir los equipos retirados para 
eliminar toda posibilidad de uso futuro. 
Entre los factores que reducen la longevidad del material de 
escalada están los siguientes: caídas, abrasión, desgaste, 
exposición prolongada al sol, agua o aire marinos, o entornos 
hostiles. Si te cabe alguna duda acerca de la �abilidad de tu 
material, retíralo.

CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO
El material de escalada no debe entrar en contacto con 
agentes corrosivos, como ácido de baterías, vapores de 
baterías, disolventes, lejía clorada, anticongelante, alcohol 
isopropílico o gasolina. Inspeccione los mosquetones y las 
cintas exprés antes de cada uso. Veri�que la existencia de 
rajaduras o estrías en los mosquetones, así como surcos 
profundos causados por la cuerda. Si hay signos de daño, 
desgaste severo o cambios en la alineación del pestillo, retire 
el mosquetón. Veri�que la existencia de signos de abrasión o 
daños en la eslinga y las costuras. La parte de la eslinga que 
se encuentra entre el mosquetón y la roca es especialmente 
susceptible a la abrasión. Las eslingas de Cintas exprés se 
deben retirar si nota signos de daño o decoloración, luego de 
una caída severa, o después de cinco años. La aleación que se 
usa en los mosquetones es muy susceptible a la corrosión con 
agua salada. Enjuague los mosquetones con agua dulce, 
séquelos bien y vuélvalos a lubricar luego de cada uso en un 
ambiente de agua salada. Si tiene algún motivo para dudar 
de la integridad de un mosquetón, retírelo.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE 
Mantenga las cintas exprés alejadas de solventes o sustancias 
corrosivas. Los ácidos son extremadamente dañinos para las 
eslingas de cintas exprés y otros equipos de escalada de 
nailon. Si sus cintas exprés entran en contacto con solventes 
o sustancias corrosivas, retírelas de inmediato. Almacene las 
cintas exprés en un lugar fresco, oscuro y bien ventilado.

ELECCIÓN DE OTROS COMPONENTES
Utilizar este producto con otros equipos de montañismo 
compatible CEN certi�cado. La escalada y el montañismo 
requieren el uso de cuerdas dinámicas (EN 892) que 
absorben la energía al detener una caída. Es su 
responsabilidad aprender las técnicas correctas para usar 
todos sus equipos de escalada. 

DATOS DE RESISTENCIA
Los datos de resistencia del material de escalada indican la 
carga máxima que soportará el producto sin romperse. 
Someter el material de escalada a cargas que alcancen o 
superen dicha cifra pueden hacer que dicho material falle.

MARCAS
          : Logotipo de GrandWall Equipment.
22kN : Resistencia mínima a la rotura en kN.
             
             

             : Resistencia mínima a la rotura en kN; gatillo 
cerrado, eje principal.
             : Resistencia mínima a la rotura en kN; gatillo 
abierto, eje principal.
             : Resistencia mínima a la rotura en kN; gatillo 
cerrado, eje transversal.
             : Conector de tipo H o HMS. Para aseguramiento 
dinámico usando un dispositivo de freno.  
          : Conector de tipo X u oval.
          : Conector de tipo B u de base.
092014 : Indica la fecha de fabricación.
CE 0321 Indica que el mosquetón cumple con los 
requisitos de la Directiva Europea 89/686/EEC relacionada 
con el equipo de protección personal.
CE 1019 : Indica que el mosquetón cumple con los 
requisitos de la Directiva Europea 89/686/EEC relacionada 
con el equipo de protección personal.
EN 12275 : Este PPE (equipo de protección personal) 
cumple la norma EN 12275, La norma CE para el equipo de 
montañismo - conectores.
EN 566 : Este PPE (equipo de protección personal) 
cumple la norma EN 566, La norma CE para el equipo de 
montañismo – eslingas.
UIAA 121 : Este PPE (equipo de protección personal) 
cumple la norma UIAA 121, La norma UIAA para el equipo 
de montañismo - conectores.
La certi�cación y el control de los productos GrandWall 
Equipment está a cargo de: 
1. SATRA Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford 
Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire NN16 8SD, United 
Kingdom, Noti�ed body number 0321
2. WUÚ, a.s., Ostrava-Radvanice, Pikartská 1337/7, 716 
07, Czech Republic, Noti�ed body number 1019

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
GrandWall Equipment productos están garantizados para el 
comprador minorista original de estar libre de defectos en 
materiales y mano de obra para la compra de un año 
después y será reemplazado sin costo alguno, si después de 
nuestra inspección, mal uso o alteración no se encuentra. 
GrandWall Equipment no garantiza los productos que 
muestren uso y desgaste normales o que se hayan usado o 
mantenido de manera impropia, o que de algún modo 
hayan sido modi�cados, alterados o dañados.

             Si no comprende totalmente 
algo de la información brindada aquí, o 
tiene alguna pregunta, comuníquese con 
GrandWall Equipment al 1.604.518.7432 
o a info@grandwallequipment.ca

   

 

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE      
Această broșură explică utilizarea corectă ca și unele cazuri 
comune de folosire incorectă a carabinierelor și buclelor 
echipate descrise în aceste ilustrații  Există și alte cazuri de 
folosire incorectă a acestor produse. Nici un manual poate 
acoperi toate cazurile posibile. Este responsabilitatea 
dumneavoastră să învățati tehnicile corecte pentru toate 
echipamentele dumneavoastră de alpinism și cățărare. 
Manualele de instrucțiuni pot ajuta, dar ele nu sunt un 
substitut pentru instruire profesională. Carabinierele sunt 
extrem de puternice atunci când sunt încărcate în orientarea 
corectă. Cu toate acestea, atunci când o carabinieră este 
încărcată incorect (pe axa minoră, cu clapeta deschisă, pe o 
margine, etc), ea poate să eșueze la sarcini extrem de mici. 
Este extrem de important de a plasa și orienta corect 
carabinierele și buclele echipate. Trebuie să vă asigurați că 
carabiniera va � încărcată de-a lungul axei sale majore cu 
clapeta inchisă (Vezi imaginea 1). Aceasta este singura 
orientare în care carabiniera va deține puterea sa deplină și 
evaluată. Asigurați-vă că nu există neregularități în stâncă 
sau în sistemul de protecție, care ar putea forța clapeta să se 
deschidă (Vezi imaginea 2). Asigurați-vă că nu există 
muchii sau proeminențe care ar putea � încărcate peste 
carabinieră (Vezi imaginea 3). Asigurați-vă că carabiniera 
nu se poate răsuci si nu poate atirna în apropierea clapetei 
sale. (Vezi imaginea 4). Nu încărcați o carabinieră peste 
clapeta sa sau pe axa mică (Vezi imaginea 5). Nu încărcați o 
carabinieră în 3 sau mai multe direcții (Vezi imaginea 6). De 
�ecare dată cănd asigurați coarda, asigurați-vă că coarda 
intră prin spatele carabinierei sau prin partea de la stâncă și 
iese prin față (Vezi imaginea 7). Orientați clapeta 
carabinierei departe de direcția de deplasare a cățăratorului 
(Vezi imaginea 8), pentru a impiedica coarda sa vină oblic 
peste clapetă și, eventual, sa o deschidă si sa iasă coarda, 
într-o cădere (Vezi imaginile 9 si 10). Carabinierele cu �let ar 
trebui să �e utilizate în orice situație care necesită mai 
multă siguranță decât poate oferi o carabinieră fără �let 
sau ori de câte ori vă bazati pe un singur punct de conectare, 
cum ar � atunci când va asigurați într-o ancoră de asigurare, 

sau când atașați un dispozitiv de asigurare sau de rapel la 
hamul dumneavoastră. Atunci când utilizati carabinierele cu 
�let sau auto-blocante, respectați aceleași măsuri de 
precauție ca pentru orice alt tip de carabinieră (Vezi 
imaginile 1 - 10). Dacă coarda trece peste manșonul de 
blocare, atunci carabiniera s-ar putea debloca cu ușurință 
(Vezi imaginea 11). Când asigurati sau când vă rapelati, 
trebuie să vă asigurați că carabiniera cu �let este orientată 
corect în hamul de cățărare și deasemenea că dispozitivul 
de asigurare este orientat corect în carabiniera cu �let. Multe 
dispozitive de asigurare sunt predispuse să se agațe în sus 
de-a lungul axei lor și lângă clapeta carabinierei. Dacă o 
carabinieră este încărcată în acest mod, ea va eșua cu mult 
sub resistența nominală (Vezi imaginile 12 si 13). Buclele 
echipate constau din două carabiniere legate de o buclă 
scurtă. Buclele echipate sunt frecvent utilizate pentru a 
conecta coarda de o protecție �xă ca de exemplu de pitoane 
de expansiune sau de alte echipamente de protecție pentru a 
reduce fricțiunea coardei printre carabiniere. Recomandările 
generale pentru toate carabinierele enumerate mai sus se 
aplică în mod egal și la buclele echipate. În cele mai multe  
situații, mai ales atunci când asigurați în expansoare sau 
pitoane, cele două clapete de la carabinieră ar trebui să �e 
orientate in partea opusă față de direcția de deplasare a 
cățăratorului (Vezi imaginea 14). În cazul în care 
carabiniera de sus se rotește pe clapeta ei, se poate agăța în 
crestătura clapetei (Vezi imaginea 15), și va eșua la o 
sarcină foarte mică.  

INSPECȚIE ȘI DURATA DE VIAȚĂ  
Durata de viață a carabinierelor și al buclelelor echipate este 
dictată de uzură și deteriorare mai degrabă decât de durata 
de folosire. În cazul utilizării moderate, cu nici o expunere la 
medii saline sau umede, agenti corozivi, căderi grave sau 
uzură, durata de viață a carabinierele poate cu ușurință sa 
ajungă la 10 ani iar durata de viață a buclelelor echipate 
poate sa ajungă până la 5 ani. Cu toate acestea, oricare 
dintre factorii mai sus menționați pot reduce substanțial 
durata de viață a carabinierelor si buclelelor echipate. 
Trebuie să vă inspectați carabinierele și buclelelor echipate 
frecvent și să vă asumați responsabilitatea personală 
pentru evaluarea stări și al scoateri din uz al acestora in caz 
de nesiguranță. Echipamentul deteriorat trebuie să �e casat 
și distrus pentru a preveni o utilizare viitoare. Factorii care 
reduc durata de viață a echipamentului de alpinism sunt  
urmatorii: căzăturii, abraziune, uzură, expunerea 
prelungită la lumina soarelui, apa sărată sau în medii dure. 
Dacă aveți îndoieli cu privire la �abilitatea sau integritatea 
echipamentul vostru, distrugeți-l. 

INTREȚINERE
Echipamentul de cățărare nu trebuie să vină în contact cu 
materiale corozive, cum ar � acid de baterie, fum de baterie, 
solvenți, clor, antigel, alcool izopropilic sau benzină. 
Veri�cați-vă carabinierele și buclele echipate înainte de 
�ecare utilizare. Căutati să nu existe �suri sau scobituri în 
carabiniere, precum și șanțuri adânci provocate de coardă. 
Dacă există semne de deteriorare, uzură severă sau 
schimbări în aliniamentul clapetei, distrugeți carabiniera. 
Căutati să nu existe semne de abraziune sau de deteriorare 
a buclelor și a cusăturilor. Zona buclei care se sprijină între 
carabinieră și stâncă este deosebit de sensibilă la abraziune. 
Buclele ar trebui să �e distruse dacă observați orice semne 
de deteriorare sau decolorare, după o cădere severă, sau 
după cinci ani. Aliajul folosit in carabiniere este foarte 
sensibil la coroziune de apă sărată. Clătiți-vă carabinierele 
în apă dulce, uscați-le bine, și lubri�cați-le după �ecare 
utilizare într-un mediu de apă sărată sau într-un mediu 
murdar. Dacă aveți îndoieli cu privire la �abilitatea sau 
integritatea echipamentul dumneavoastră, distrugeți-l. 

DEPOZITARE ȘI TRANSPORT 
Păstra-ți carabinierele și buclele echipate departe de orice 
substanțe corozive sau solvenți. Acizii sunt extrem de 
nefavorabili și periculoși pentru buclele echipate și alte 
echipamente de alpinism din nailon. Dacă carabinierele sau 
buclele voastre echipate intră în contact cu orice substanțe 
corozive sau solvenți, casați-le și distrugeți-le imediat. 
Depozita-ți carabinierele și buclele echipate într-un loc 
răcoros, întunecat, și bine ventilat. 

ALEGEREA ALTOR COMPONENTE
Utilizați acest produs cu alte echipamente compatibile de 
alpinism și  escaladă certi�cate CEN. Alpinismul de vară și 
de iarnă necesită utilizarea de corzi dinamice (EN 892), care 
absorb energia atunci când opresc o cădere. Este 
responsabilitatea dumneavoastră să învățați tehnicile 
corecte pentru toate echipamentele dumneavoastră de 
alpinism. 

CALIFICĂRI
Rezistența indicată pe echipamentul dumneavoastră de 
alpinism arată puterea minimală de rupere al produsului. 
Încărcarea echipamentului la puterea nominală indicată va 
face ca acest produs să eșueze.

MARCAJE ALE PRODUSULUI
            : GrandWall Equipment logo.  
22kN : Rezistența minimală la rupere în kN. 
             : Rezistența minimală la rupere în kN; poarta închisă, 
axa majoră. 
           : Rezistența minimală la rupere în kN; poarta 
deschisă, axa majoră. 
        : Rezistența minimală la rupere în kN; poarta închisă, 
axa minoră. 
          : Conector de tip H sau HMS; pentru asigurare 
dinamică, folosind un dispozitiv de asigurare.
          

           : Conector de tip X sau Oval.
           : Conector de tip B sau de bază. 
092014 : Indică data fabricației.
CE 0321 : Indică faptul că acest produs îndeplinește 
cerințele Directivei 89/686/EEC privind echipamentul 
individual de protecție (PPE).
CE 1019 : Indică faptul că acest produs îndeplinește 
cerințele Directivei 89/686/EEC privind echipamentul 
individual de protecție (PPE).
EN 12275 : Acest PPE (Echipament de Protecție 
Personală) conform cu EN 12275, standardul CE pentru 
echipamente de alpinism - conectori.
EN 566 : Acest PPE (Echipament de Protecție Personală) 
conform cu EN 566, standardul CE pentru echipamente de 
alpinism - bucle.
UIAA 121 : Acest PPE conform cu UIAA 121, standardul 
UIAA pentru echipamente de alpinism - conectori.
Certi�carea, testarea, și monitorizarea produselor GrandWall 
sunt realizate de:
1. SATRA Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford 
Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire NN16 8SD, United 
Kingdom
Noti�ed body number 0321
2. WUÚ, a.s., Ostrava-Radvanice, Pikartská 1337/7, 716 
07, Czech Republic, Noti�ed body number 1019

GARANȚIE LIMITATĂ
Produsele GrandWall sunt garantate pentru cumpărătorul 
original și pentru distribuitorului autorizat, de a � fără 
defecte de material și de manoperă pentru un an de la 
achiziție și vor � înlocuite în mod gratuit, în cazul în care în 
urma inspecției noastre, nu este găsită nici o dovadă de 
folosire incorectă, abuz sau modi�care a produsului. 
GrandWall Equipment nu garantează produsele care 
prezintă uzura normală sau care au fost utilizate sau 
întreținute necorespunzător, sau care au fost modi�cate sau 
deteriorate în orice fel.

                Dacă nu înțelegeți în totalitate 
aceaste instrucțiuni prezentate în această 
broșură sau dacă aveți alte întrebări, vă 
rog contactați GrandWall Equipment la 
+1.604.518.7432 sau 
info@grandwallequipment.ca

karabinków z blokadą zamka, należy przestrzegać tych 
samych środków ostrożności, co w przypadku innych 
karabinków (patrz ilustracje 1 - 10). Jeśli lina przebiega 
przez pierścień blokujący, może łatwo odblokować 
karabinek (patrz ilustracja 11). Podczas asekuracji lub 
zjazdu należy upewnić się, że karabinek z blokadą zamka 
jest prawidłowo zorientowany w uprzęży, a przyrząd 
asekuracyjny prawidłowo zorientowany w karabinku. Wiele 
przyrządów asekuracyjnych ma skłonność do wiszenia na 
głównej osi lub nosie karabinka. Taki sposób obciążenia 
spowoduje znaczne obniżenie znamionowej wytrzymałości 
karabinka (patrz ilustracje 12 i 13). 
Ekspresy składają się z dwóch karabinków połączonych 
krótką taśmą. Są zazwyczaj używane do podłączania liny 
do stałych punktów asekuracyjnych jak np. spitów lub do 
przedłużania punktów wyposażenia w celu zmniejszenia 
naciągu liny. Wymienione powyżej ogólne zalecenia dla 
wszystkich karabinków mają takie samo zastosowanie do 
ekspresów. W większości sytuacji, w szczególności podczas 
wpinania się do spitów lub zaczepów, zamki obydwu 
karabinków powinny znajdować się po przeciwnej stronie 
przesuwania się wspinacza (patrz ilustracja 14). Jeśli górny 
karabinek obróci się na zamek, może zawisnąć na jego 
ząbku (patrz ilustracja 15) i zawieść przy bardzo 
niewielkim obciążeniu. 

PRZEGLĄD I OKRES UŻYTKOWANIA
Okres użytkowania karabinków i ekspresów jest raczej 
podyktowany zużyciem i uszkodzeniami niż czasem. W 
przypadku umiarkowanego użytkowania, bez wystawiania 
produktu na działanie słonej wody, czynników korodujących, 
poważnych upadków lub uszkodzeń, karabinki można 
używać bez problemu przez 10 lat, a taśmy ekspresów 
zachowają swoją trwałość do 5 lat. Którykolwiek z 
wymienionych wyżej czynników może jednakże 
dramatycznie zmniejszyć ich okres użytkowania. 
Użytkownik musi regularnie dokonywać przeglądu swoich 
karabinków i ekspresów oraz ponosić osobistą 
odpowiedzialność za ich stan oraz wycofywanie z użycia 
niebezpiecznego wyposażenia. Uszkodzone wyposażenie 
należy wycofać z użycia i zniszczyć, zapobiegając w ten 
sposób użyciu w przyszłości. Czynniki skracające okres 
użytkowania wyposażenia alpinistycznego: upadki, obtarcia, 
zużycie, przedłużona ekspozycja na działanie światła 
słonecznego, słona woda, zasolone powietrze lub trudne 
warunki środowiskowe. W przypadku wątpliwości co do 
niezawodności lub integralności swojego wyposażenia, 
należy je wycofać z użycia.

PIELĘGNACJA I KONSERWACJA
Wyposażenie wspinaczkowe nie może wchodzić w kontakt z 
materiałami powodującymi korozję, takimi jak kwas czy 
opary z akumulatora, rozpuszczalniki, odplamiacze 
chlorowe, płyny zapobiegające zamarzaniu, alkohol 
izopropylowy czy benzyna. Karabinki i ekspresy należy 
sprawdzać przed każdym użyciem. W przypadku 
karabinków uwagę należy zwrócić na pęknięcia lub 
wyżłobienia, jak również głębokie rowki po linie. W 
przypadku jakichkolwiek oznak uszkodzenia, poważnego 
zużycia czy zmian w pozycji zamka karabinek należy 
wycofać z użycia. Należy poszukać jakichkolwiek oznak 
obtarcia lub uszkodzenia taśmy lub szwów. W szczególności 
narażona na obtarcia jest część taśmy znajdująca się 
między karabinkiem i skałą. Taśmy ekspresów należy 
wycofać z użycia w przypadku zauważenia jakichkolwiek 
oznak odbarwienia, po poważnym upadku lub po pięciu 
latach. Stop wykorzystywany w karabinkach jest bardzo 
podatny na korozję w wyniku kontaktu ze słoną wodą. 
Karabinki należy wypłukać w świeżej wodzie, dokładnie je 
wysuszyć i ponownie nasmarować po każdym użyciu w 
środowisku słonych wód. W przypadku wątpliwości co do 
niezawodności lub integralności karabinka lub ekspresu, 
należy je wycofać z użycia.

PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Karabinki i ekspresy należy przechowywać z dala od 
substancji korodujących lub rozpuszczalników. Kwasy mają 
wyjątkowo niekorzystne działanie na taśmy ekspresów i 
inne nylonowe elementy wyposażenia wspinaczkowego. W 
przypadku kontaktu karabinków lub ekspresów z 
jakimikolwiek substancjami korodującymi lub 
rozpuszczalnikami, należy je niezwłocznie wycofać z użycia. 
Karabinki i ekspresy należy przechowywać w chłodnym, 
ciemnym i dobrze wentylowanym miejscu.

WYBÓR INNYCH KOMPONENTÓW
Niniejszy produkt należy użytkować w połączeniu ze 
zgodnym wyposażeniem alpinistycznym z certy�katem CEN. 
Wspinaczka skałkowa i alpinizm wymagają użycia lin 
dynamicznych (EN 892), które pochłaniają energię podczas 
odpadnięcia. To użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialność za 
naukę prawidłowych technik obsługi całego swojego 
wyposażenia wspinaczkowego.

NORMY
Normy wytrzymałości wyposażenia wspinaczkowego podają 
minimalną wytrzymałość produktu na złamanie. 
Obciążenie wyposażenia wspinaczkowego do granicy jego 
znamionowej wytrzymałości może spowodować, że 
zawiedzie nas ono.

OZNACZENIA
           : Logo GrandWall Equipment.  
22kN : Minimalna wytrzymałość na złamanie w kN.
       : Minimalna wytrzymałość na złamanie w kN; 
zamknięty zamek, główna oś.
          : Minimalna wytrzymałość na złamanie w kN; otwarty 
zamek, główna oś.

INSTRUKCJE UŻYTKOWANIA
Niniejsza broszura wyjaśnia prawidłowe użytkowanie i 
podaje przykłady niewłaściwego użytkowania karabinków i 
ekspresów przedstawionych na ilustracjach. Niemniej istnieją 
również inne niewłaściwe zastosowania. Żadna instrukcja 
nie jest w stanie objąć wszystkich możliwych scenariuszy. To 
użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialność za naukę 
prawidłowych technik obsługi całego swojego wyposażenia 
wspinaczkowego. Instrukcje użytkowania mogą być tutaj 
pomocne, ale nie zastąpią profesjonalnego instruktażu.
Karabinki są bardzo mocne, jeśli zostaną obciążone w 
odpowiedniej orientacji. Karabinek może jednak zawieść 
nawet przy małych obciążeniach, jeśli zostanie 
nieprawidłowo obciążony (w poprzek mniejszej osi, z 
otwartym zamkiem, ponad krawędzią itd.). Krytyczne jest 
zatem prawidłowe umieszczenie i zorientowanie swoich 
karabinków i ekspresów. Należy upewnić się, że karabinek 
jest obciążony w poprzek swojej osi głównej i ma zamknięty 
zamek (patrz ilustracja 1). To jedyna orientacja, w której 
karabinek zachowa swoją pełną, znamionową 
wytrzymałość. Należy upewnić się, że na skale czy 
systemie asekuracyjnym nie ma żadnych występów czy 
nieregularności, które mogłyby spowodować otwarcie 
zamka (patrz ilustracja 2). Należy upewnić się, że nie są 
obecne żadne krawędzie lub występy, przez które 
karabinek mógłby być obciążony (patrz ilustracja 3). 
Należy upewnić się, że karabinek nie jest zawieszony na 
nosie ani w jego pobliżu (patrz ilustracja 4). Nie wolno 
obciążać karabinka na zamku lub w poprzek mniejszej osi 
(patrz ilustracja 5). Nie wolno obciążać karabinka w 3 lub 
więcej kierunkach (patrz ilustracja 6). Wpinając linę w 
karabinek, należy zawsze upewnić się, że przechodzi ona z 
tyłu lub od strony skały i wychodzi z przodu (patrz ilustracja 
7). Zamek karabinka należy umieścić po przeciwnej stronie 
przesuwania się wspinacza (patrz ilustracja 8), aby lina nie 
przeszła przez zamek i nie wypięła się podczas odpadnięcia 
od ściany (patrz ilustracja 9 i 10). 
Karabinki z blokadą zamka należy używać wszędzie tam, 
gdzie wymagane jest zabezpieczenie, którego nie zapewni 
karabinek bez blokady lub w przypadku polegania na 
pojedynczym punkcie łączącym jak np. w przypadku 
systemu kotwiczącego lub podpinając do uprzęży 
przyrząd asekuracyjny lub zjazdowy. Korzystając z 

       : Minimalna wytrzymałość na złamanie w kN; 
zamknięty zamek, mniejsza oś.
    : Korpus typu H lub HMS; w przypadku asekuracji 
dynamicznej z użyciem przyrządu asekuracyjnego.
        : Korpus typu X lub owalny.
        : Korpus typu B lub podstawowy.
092014 : ZWskazuje datę produkcji.
CE 0321 : Wskazuje, że produkt spełnia wymagania 
dyrektywy Rady 89/686/EEC odnoszącej się do 
wyposażenia ochrony osobistej (PPE).
CE 1019 : Wskazuje, że produkt spełnia wymagania 
dyrektywy Rady 89/686/EEC odnoszącej się do 
wyposażenia ochrony osobistej (PPE).
EN 12275 : PPE (wyposażenie ochrony osobistej) jest 
zgodne z normą EN 12275, normą CE wyposażenia 
alpinistycznego – korpusy.
EN 566 : PPE (wyposażenie ochrony osobistej) jest 
zgodne z normą EN 566, normą CE wyposażenia 
alpinistycznego – taśmy.
UIAA 121 : PPE jest zgodne z normą EN 121, normą 
UIAA wyposażenia alpinistycznego – korpusy.
Certy�kację, testy i kontrolę produktów �rmy GrandWall 
Equipment przeprowadza: 
1. SATRA Technology Centre Ltd, Wyndham Way, Telford 
Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire NN16 8SD, United 
Kingdom
Noti�ed body number 0321
2. WUÚ, a.s., Ostrava-Radvanice, Pikartská 1337/7, 716 
07, Czech Republic, Noti�ed body number 1019

OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA
Firma GrandWall Equipment gwarantuje, że jej produkty 
zakupione przez nabywcę detalicznego nie posiadają wad 
materiałowych ani wykonawczych przez jeden rok od chwili 
zakupu i zostaną wymienione bez dodatkowych kosztów, 
jeśli po naszym przeglądzie nie zostanie wykryte żadne 
niewłaściwe użytkowanie lub zmiana. Firma GrandWall 
Equipment nie obejmuje gwarancją produktów 
wykazujących normalne zużycie lub które były użytkowane 
lub konserwowane w nieodpowiedni sposób, zmody�kowane 
lub zmienione lub też uszkodzone w jakikolwiek sposób. 

              W przypadku wątpliwości co do 
wyżej wymienionych punktów lub mając 
dodatkowe pytania, prosimy o kontakt z 
GrandWall Equipment pod numerem 
telefonu 1.604.518.7432 lub pisząc na 
adres info@grandwallequipment.ca

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
This brochure explains the correct use and some common 
misuses for carabiners and quickdraws depicted in the 
illustrations. Other possible misuses exist. No manual can 
cover every possible scenario. It is your responsibility to learn 
the correct techniques for all of your climbing gear. Instruction 
manuals can help, but they are no substitute for quali�ed 
instruction.
Carabiners are extremely strong when loaded in the correct 
orientation. However, when a carabiner is loaded incorrectly 
(across its minor axis, with the gate open, over an edge, etc.) 
it can fail under extremely low loads. It is critical to place and 
orient your carabiners and quickdraws correctly. You must 
make sure that the carabiner will be loaded along its major 
axis with the gate closed (See illustration 1). This is the only 
orientation in which the carabiner will hold its full, rated 
strength. Make sure there are no protrusions or irregularities 
in the rock or in your protection system that could force the 
carabiner gate open (See illustration 2). Make sure there are 
no edges or protrusions that the carabiner could be loaded 
across (See illustration 3). Make sure that the carabiner cannot 
hang up on or near its nose (See illustration 4). Do not load a 
carabiner across its gate or minor axis (See illustration 5). Do 
not load a carabiner in 3 or more directions (See illustration 
6). Whenever you are clipping a rope into a carabiner, always 
make sure it enters from the back or rock-side of the carabiner 
and exits the front (See illustration 7). Orient the gate of the 
carabiner away from the direction of travel of the climber (See 
illustration 8) to keep the rope from running across the gate 
and possibly unclipping in a fall (See illustration 9 and 10). 
Locking carabiners should be used in any situation that 
requires more security than a non-locking carabiner can 
provide or whenever you are relying on a single connection 
point such as when you are clipping yourself into a belay 
anchor, or attaching a belay or rappel device to your harness. 
The general recommendations for all carabiners listed above 
apply equally to quickdraws. In most situations, especially 
when clipping bolts or pitons, the gates of both carabiners 
should face away from the direction of travel of the climber 
(See illustration 14). If the upper carabiner rotates onto its 
gate, it can hang up on the gate notch (See illustration 15) and 
it will fail at a very low load.When using locking carabiners, 
observe all the same precautions as you would for any other 
carabiner (See illustrations 1 - 10). If the rope runs over the 
locking sleeve, it can easily unlock the carabiner (See 
illustration 11). When belaying or rappelling, you must make 
sure that the locking carabiner is oriented correctly in your 
harness and that the belay device is correctly oriented in the 
locking carabiner. Many belay devices are prone to hanging up 
along the carabiner’s main axis or nose. If loaded in this 
fashion, the carabiner will fail far below its rated strength (See 
illustrations 12 and 13). 
Quickdraws consist of two carabiners connected by a short 
sling. They are commonly used to connect the rope to �xed 
protection like bolts or to extend gear placements to reduce 
rope drag. The general recommendations for all carabiners 
listed above apply equally to quickdraws. In most situations, 
especially when clipping bolts or pitons, the gates of both 
carabiners should face away from the direction of travel of the 
climber (See illustration 14). If the upper carabiner rotates 
onto its gate, it can hang up on the gate notch (See illustration 
15) and it will fail at a very low load.

INSPECTION AND LIFESPAN
The lifespan of carabiners and quickdraws is dictated by wear 
and damage rather than by time. Under moderate usage, with 
no exposure to salt water environments, corrosive agents, 
severe falls or damage, carabiners can easily last 10 years and 
quickdraw slings can last up to 5 years. However, any of the 
aforementioned factors can reduce their life span dramatically. 
You must inspect your carabiners and quickdraws frequently 
and take personal responsibility for evaluating their condition 
and retiring unsafe gear. Damaged gear must be retired and 
destroyed to prevent future use. Factors that reduce the 
lifespan of climbing gear: Falls, abrasion, wear, prolonged 
exposure to sunlight, saltwater/air or harsh environments. If 
you have any doubts about the dependability or integrity of 
your gear, retire it.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
Climbing gear must not come into contact with corrosive 
materials such as battery acid, battery fumes, solvents,
chlorine bleach, antifreeze, isopropyl alcohol or gasoline. Inspect 
your carabiners and quickdraws before every use. Look for 
any cracks or gouges in the carabiners as well as deep grooves 
from the rope. If there are any signs of damage, severe wear 
or changes in gate alignment, retire the carabiner. Look for 
any signs of abrasion or damage tothe sling and stitching. The 
area on the sling that rests between the carabiner and the rock 
is particularly susceptible to abrasion. Quickdraw slings should 
be retired if you see any signs of damage or discoloration,

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
In dieser Broschüre wird der richtige Gebrauch und einige 
häu�g vorkommende Fehler beim Gebrauch von 
Kletterausrüstung anhand der Abbildungen beschrieben. Es 
existieren jedoch noch weitere Möglichkeiten des fehlerhaften 
Gebrauchs. Eine Gebrauchsanleitung kann nicht alle möglichen 
Anwendungsfehler beschreiben. Es liegt in Ihrer 
Verantwortung, sich mit der Einsatztechnik aller Ihrer 
Ausrüstungsgegenstände Vertraut zu machen. 
Gebrauchsanleitungen sind kein Ersatz für quali�zierte 
Schulung.
Karabiner sind außerordentlich bruchfest, wenn sie in der 
richtigen Ausrichtung belastet werden. Wenn ein Karabiner 
jedoch falsch belastet wird (über die Querachse, mit offenem 
Schnapper, über eine Kante usw.) kann er schon bei extreme 
niedrigen Lasten versagen. Es ist besonders wichtig, Ihre 
Karabiner und Expresschlingen richtig zu platzieren und 
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